


 

 

 

TO: Danielle Arundell 

        Planning Department  

        Ref D/35/23  

 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001- 2023  

Exempted Development under Schedule 2 Part 1 Class 1, Class 7 and Class 3   

 

Rear extension, front porch and freestanding garage at Footsteps, Drom South, Castletownbere 

for Julie Parkinson and Derek Mooney  

 

Site  

 

This property is a relatively modest end gabled single storey dwellinghouse (85.31square 

metres) with a rear projection set in a generous plot which lies at Drom South to the west of 

Castletownbere. Access to the site is from the L-4915-0 road and via a very steep straight 

driveway. At the rear, there are views over the water. 

 

Site History  

 

Planning permission was granted to Daren Harrington for a single storey dwellinghouse  under 

planning reference 07/2624 on the 12th June 2008 subject to 25 conditions. Conditions of note 

include the following:  

 

Condition 2 – Five year occupancy agreement. There is a letter on file dated 3rd September 

2008 indicating that the agreement was executed.  

 

Condition 13 - Recessed entrance a minimum of 4.5 metres from front boundary fence and 

side walls shall be splayed at an angle of 45 degrees and walls and piers shall not exceed a 

height of 1.0 metre.  

 

Condition 14 - Gradient of the access driveway shall not exceed l in 30 for a minimum of 10 

metres back from public road edge. 

 

Condition 15 - Side walls and piers of entrance and any new road boundary shall be of  

(a) natural stone,  

(b) sod and stone or  

(c) earth berm with hedge of indigenous species planted on top at 60cm intervals. 

 

Condition 16 - Requirement for 40 metres sightlines in both directions from a 3.0 metre 

setback. 

 

Condition 25 - Development Contributions of €3,191.16. Administration have confirmed that 

these were paid in full on 13th June 2008 under receipt number 208601. 

 

Details of the development. 
 

This application was received on the 22nd September 2023 and has been submitted with detailed 

plans as well as a detailed letter also dated 22nd September 2023 from the agent which stresses 



 

 

that “the applicants are anxious to improve it and primary upgrade comfort levels and also 

reduce ongoing heating and maintenance.” The submitted letter details the entire background. 

 

In terms of the proposed porch, this would be located at the front of the single storey 

dwellinghouse, the dimensions of the porch have been stated to be exactly 2.0 square metres 

whilst at rear an offset extension with an irregular shaped footprint to provide an enhanced 

dining room and living area would be provided. The extension being single storey provide 33.0 

square metres of new floorspace. In addition, towards the rear of the generous site the submitted 

plans show a freestanding workshop/ garage building to be constructed with a stated floor area 

of exactly 25.0 square metres (4.0 × 6.25).  

 

The question has been raised whether the rear extension and the “development” constitute 

“exempt development.”  

 

ASSESMENT   

 

This Section 5 “exempt development” application in terms of the front porch and rear extension 

should be considered against Class 1 and Class 7 of Schedule 2, Part 1 of Article 6 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2023.  In terms of the freestanding workshop 

/garage this should be set against Class 3. In addition, all the development should be set against 

Article 9 (1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001- 2023. 

 

Both the proposed front porch and indeed the freestanding workshop/garage building in terms 

of their size at 2.00 metres and 25.00 metres respectively are at the exact maximum that is 

permissible Under Class 7 and Class 3. All of the conditions of those two Classes are also met, 

and the exact same can be said for the proposed rear extension which has a regular footprint 

and at 33.00 square metres this is below the maximum permissible of 40.00 square metres. The 

dwellinghouse has not previously been extended since it was granted planning permission on 

the 12th June 2008 under planning reference 07/02624 and that permission is highly relevant 

since it was subject to 25 conditions and critically Condition 16 stated as follow:  

 

16.  Sight distance of 40m to the East and 40m to the West shall be provided from centre 
point of entrance 3m back from public road edge. No vegetation or structure shall 
exceed l m in height within the sight distance triangle. Any utility poles currently within 
the sight triangle, which as a result of compliance with this condition will be in front of 
the new road boundary, shall be repositioned behind it, and any surface chambers or 
manholes in front of it shall be repositioned in a location or at a level to be agreed with 
the Council’s area engineer. The applicant shall be responsible for the costs of 
relocating these facilities, for notifying the relevant statutory undertakers, for obtaining 
any necessary licenses, and for notifying the planning authority of the revised locations 
of such utilities, prior to commencement of development. 

 
      Reason: To provide proper sight distance for emerging traffic in the interests of road safety. 

 
 

The proposed development can be “de- exempted” under Article 9 (1) (a) (i)  if it breaches a 

planning condition and indeed it can be also be “de-exempted” if it raises a road safety matter 

under Article 9 (1) (a) (iii) as follows: 

 



 

 

Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— (a) if the carrying out of such development would—  
 
(i) contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users, 
 

 

Article 9 can also “de- exempt” the development by reference to a number of other criteria 

including landscape value, archaeological, ecological interest etc.  In this case it is confirmed 

that there are no relevant issues in relation to vi) landscape vii) archaeology and (vii) ecological 

interest and (viiB) European Site, simply that of road safety. 
 

The photographs contained in the appendix show the access to the site and where there is a 

turning space available in front of the dwellinghouse. The severity of the gradient increases 

after the first 10 metres from the setback from the L-4915-0 road and Condition 14 (cited 

above) requiring that in excess of a 1:30 gradient for the first 10 metres may not necessarily 

have been breached.  However, it is the emerging visibility at the junction with the L-4915-0 

road which is simply unacceptable. To the west the emerging visibility is poor restricted by 

vegetation and significantly less than the 40.00 metre sightline required by Condition 16 (Ref 

07/02624) cited above. However, it is far worse to the nearside and easterly direction where the 

sightline is perhaps in the region of 4.0 metres at best when it should be 40.00 metres. The 

enclosed photograph vividly portrays how poor this emerging and nearside sightline is not only 

in breach of Condition 16 of planning reference 07/02624 but an obvious threat to road safety.  

 

In addition, there is so very much vegetation exceeds 1.0 metres in height in breach of 

Condition 13, there are no wingwalls or sod back in breach of Condition 15. 

 

A copy of this application (D/35/24) and this report was forwarded to the Area Engineer and t 

matters are that clear cut. The Area Engineer (9th October 2023) has advised as follows:  

 

“Given the non-compliance with the previous planning permission and the issue 

of sightlines I also agree that this should not be exempted development.” 

 
              (Area Engineer : E-mail darted 9th October 2023)  

 

There are other issues, other than road safety, that could potentially “de-exempt” the 

“development” under Article 9 (1) (a) but none of these are applicable.  

 

Conclusion  

 

There are two reasons to “de-exempt” this proposed development both in relation to road safety 

and on that basis the proposed “development” does not constitute “exempt development.” 

Simply the application is “de-exempted” due to the issue of road safety under Article 9 (1) (a) 

(i) and Article 9 (1) (a) (iii) set out below. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

#Recommendation 

 

The proposed development as detailed in the plans received on the 22nd September 2023 does 

NOT constitute “exempt development” having regard to Article 9 (1) (a) (i) and to Article 9 

(1)(a) (iii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001- 2023 given that Condition 13, 

15 and 16 of planning permission reference 07/02624 required the provision of 40.00 metres 

sightlines in both directions onto the L-4915-0 road which are not available with vegetation 

exceeding 1.00 metre in height, and in addition there are no wing walls or sod banks and the 

existing access constitutes a serious threat to road safety and a traffic hazard.  

 
 

P. O’Sullivan:  
Executive Planner 

9th October 2023 
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